Revenue/
MW/hour

8% – 9.25%
€9 – €24

35,150,167 35,179,794

Republic of Ireland DCF Discount Rate
Revenue/
MW/hour

8.25% – 11%
€8 – €15

58,362,817 52,701,213

Other OECD DCF Discount Rate
Revenue/
MW/hour

8.5% - 11%
€9 – €16 /

$7 – $20

204,942,543 269,536,752

Holding Companies NAV (30,406,770) (41,222,521)

Total Investments 447,057,319 510,251,383

The fair value of the holding companies represents the net current assets including cash, held
within those companies in order to settle any operational costs.

45Gore Street Energy Storage Fund plc  |  Half Year Report 2025  | Trading Report
Financial
Statements

Commercial
Manager’s ReportChair’s StatementIntroduction

Dividend & Capital
Allocation Policy

Investment
Manager’s Report

Directors’ Interim
Report

�Independent
Auditor’s Review

Sensitivity analysis
The below table reflects the range of sensitivities in respect of the fair value movements of the
Company’s investments and via GSES1.

Significant Inputs Estimated effect on Fair Value

Investment Portfolio
Valuation

technique Description Sensitivity

30 September
2025

(£)

31 March
2025

(£)

Great Britain (excluding
Northern Ireland)

DCF Revenue +10% 35,817,602 38,091,863

-10% (35,971,899) (38,317,304)

Discount rate +1% (25,144,241) (26,724,999)

-1% 29,341,946 31,192,033

Northern Ireland DCF Revenue +10% 4,671,203 4,583,713

-10% (4,669,728) (4,580,601)

Discount rate +1% (2,831,192) (2,621,530)

-1% 3,280,452 3,022,662

Exchange rate +3% (1,148,675) (1,115,314)

-3% 1,219,730 1,184,308

Republic of Ireland DCF Revenue +10% 16,836,284 15,595,403

-10% (17,724,129) (16,309,692)

Discount rate +1% (12,985,548) (11,160,731)

-1% 15,449,594 13,224,245

Exchange rate +3% (1,600,687) (1,442,480)

-3% 1,699,699 1,531,706

Other OECD DCF Revenue +10% 31,468,240 35,149,719

-10% (32,157,646) (36,026,351)

Discount rate +1% (16,330,327) (18,103,268)

-1% 18,572,113 20,583,145

Exchange rate +3% (6,119,841) (8,030,124)

-3% 6,497,698 8,525,811

High case (+10%) and low case (-10%) revenue information used to determine sensitivities are
provided by third party pricing sources.

8.	 Cash and cash equivalents
30 September

2025
(£)

31 March
2025

(£)

Cash at bank 9,854,381 9,595,425

9,854,381 9,595,425

9.	 Net asset value per share
Basic NAV per share is calculated by dividing the Company’s net assets as shown in the
Statement of Financial Position that are attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the
Company by the number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the period. As there are
no dilutive instruments outstanding, basic and diluted NAV per share are identical.

30 September
2025

31 March
2025

Net assets per Statement of Financial Position £455,290,417 £519,294,223

Ordinary shares in issue as at 30 September/31 March 505,099,478 505,099,478

NAV per share – Basic and diluted (pence) 90.14 102.81